
Contract Amendment Page 1 of 2
Rev 7/21

8
7
7
7

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN MATEO AND

CORPORATE CUISINE, INC., DBA CREEKSIDE GRILL A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION FOR
SENIOR CATERED LUNCH SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of San Mateo (“City”), a municipal corporation of the State of California, and  
(“Corporate Cuisine Inc, DBA Creekside Grill”), entered into an Agreement for Senior Catered Lunch 
Services (“Agreement”) on June 2, 2023; and

WHEREAS, City and Corporate Cuisine Inc, DBA Creekside Grill wish to amend the Agreement 
effective ___________________ to increase the price per lunch provide and include the tax applicable 
for the duration of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

Section 5 of the Agreement is amended to read:

Payment shall be made by CITY only for services rendered and upon submission of a payment 
request upon completion and CITY approval of the work performed. In consideration for the full 
performance of the services set forth in Exhibit A, CITY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR a fee in an 
amount of $11.25-$12.50 per meal, plus current tax. Total dollar amount per contracted year 
shall not exceed $150,000 per fiscal year pursuant to rates stated in Exhibit B, attached and 
incorporated by reference.

Exhibit B of the Agreement is amended to read:

City shall pay Contractor per meal, delivered as follows:
Contracted Years:

July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024: $11.25 per meal, plus current tax
July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025 $11.50 per meal, plus current tax
July 1, 2025-June 30, 2026: $12.00 per meal, plus current tax

Additional Optional Years:
July 1, 2026-June 30, 2027: $12.25 per meal, plus current tax
July 1, 2027-June 30, 2028: $12.50 per meal, plus current tax

Total compensation shall not exceed $150,000 per fiscal year.

2. The remaining terms of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



Contract Amendment Page 2 of 2
Rev 7/21

8
7
7
7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY OF SAN MATEO and Corporate Cuisine Inc., DBA Creekside Grill have 
executed this Agreement on ___________________ .

CITY OF SAN MATEO CONTRACTOR – Corporate 
Cuisine Inc,

Joanne Magrini
Director, Parks and Recreation

Date Stan Gedeon
Its Authorized Agent
Chief Executive Officer

If a Corporation, can be either 1) 
President or 2) Vice President plus 
an additional corporate officer 
(i.e., Secretary, Treasurer) who 
shall sign below.

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM ADDITIONAL CORPORATE 
OFFICER 
(if necessary per the above)

Mazarin Vakharia
Assistant City Attorney

Date Date


